

FILED IN DISTRICT COURT OKLAHOMA COUNTY

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA

262014

AFFIDAVIT AND APPLICATION FOR ARREST WARRANT AND THE ARREST WARRANT FOR THE PERSON(S) OF:

I-12

<u>MURIITHI, JACOB MUGAMBI</u> <u>DOB: 3-11-1984, B/M, BLK/BRO, 508/150, SSN 448-21-7837</u> <u>3829 NW 27TH, OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73107</u>

FOR THE CHARGE OF: THREATENING TO PERFORM AN ACT OF VIOLENCE

(21-1378.B)

I, Robert Wright, being first duly sworn upon oath, depose and state as follows: I am a police officer with the City of Oklahoma City and have been so for over eight (+) years. I am currently a Detective assigned to the Investigation's Bureau, working in the Assaults Unit. My previous investigation assignments include the Crime Scene Investigation Unit (3+ years) and the Domestic Violence Unit (8 months).

On 9-19-14 an OCPD patrol officer was dispatched to the Bellevue Nursing Home located at 6500 N. Portland in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma. The Victim, an employee at the nursing home, stated a fellow employee JACOB MURIITHI had threatened to cut her head off because he was a Muslim and was part of ISIS (Islamic State of Iraq and Al-Sham). The victim reported this occurred on 9-13-14 at the Bellevue Nursing Home when she and JACOB were both working. JACOB had since been terminated as an employee there.

On 9-23-14 this detective called and spoke to the victim via phone. She stated she had never worked with JACOB before because she normally works during the week and JACOB works weekends. She was working an extra shift over the weekend. She told me JACOB had approached her and asked her about a necklace pendant she was wearing and asked if she was Jewish. She told him no and JACOB told her she was wearing the Star of David, a Jewish symbol. JACOB told the victim that he was Muslim and he "represented" ISIS and that ISIS kills Christians. The victim said she did not know what ISIS was and she asked JACOB why they kill Christians and JACOB said "that is just what we do." The victim said JACOB asked her what time she got off work and she replied by asking him in a joking manner if he was going to kill her. JACOB told the victim yes, he was going to cut her head off. The victim asked JACOB what he was going to cut her head off with and he said "a blade" then told her after he did it he was going to post it on Facebook. The victim said JACOB was serious when speaking and never made any statements that he was joking or playing around.

The victim said as she was leaving work and was turning in her keys when JACOB asked her why she was leaving. She told him she had been relieved for the evening by her supervisor then asked JACOB if he had a guillotine waiting on her. JACOB told her no, he was going to use "a blade." Another employee was present and said jokingly that it was a butter knife. The Victim said she and the other employee joke around with one another and they were doing so during this conversation, but JACOB remained serious which concerned the victim.

On 9-25-14 this case was briefed to Oklahoma County ADA Leann Paczkowski who accepted one count of Threatening An Act of Violence.

Based on the above information, your affiant believes probable cause exists and requests an arrest warrant be issued for the defendant JACOB MUGAMBI MURIITHI for Threatening to Perform An Act of Violence.

2 day of Sept 20/7. Subscribed and sworn to before me this -THE DISTRICT COURT OF

WARRANT

T-14-

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Case No._14-76859

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA

) ss. 21-1378.B Threatening to Perform An Act of Violence

Warrant No.____

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO ANY SHERIFF OR PEACE OFFICER WITHIN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: Whereas, complaint in writing, and upon oath has been made before me, THE UNDERSIGNED JUDGE, in and for said County, charging that

JACOB MUGAMI MURIITHI, b/m, dob 3-11-1984, black hair, brown eyes, 5-8. 150lbs, ssn #448-21-7837, ok sdl #B082729639, living at 3829 NW 27th Street, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma, 73107

did on or about 9-16-2014, in the county of Oklahoma, State of Oklahoma, commit the crime of

THREATENING TO PERFORM AN ACT OF VIOLENCE SS. 21-1378.B

)

You are therefore commanded forthwith to take said JACOB MUGAMBI MURIITHI, and bring Him before me or some other magistrate having cognizance of this case, to be dealt with according to law.

THE DEFENDANT IS TO BE ADMITTED TO BAIL IN THE SUM OF S Bond Type:
Given under my hand and the seal of said Court of said County on
(SEAL)
SHERIFF'S RETORN
STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. JACOB MUGANBI MURIITHI Warrant No
Received this writ on, and executed the same by arresting said and brought Him/Her before said Court as commanded.

John Whetsel Sheriff

COMMITMENT

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, OKLAHOMA COUNTY, TO THE SHERIFF OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY:

The within named defendant having been brought to me under warrant, and having been duly arraigned and bail fixed in the sum of \$______, and bail not having been giving, you are hereby commanded to receive said defendant into your custody and retain him until legally discharged.

Judge



Probable Cause Affidavit

GPC-14-10

Arrested Person

Last Name: MURIITHI First: JACOB MI: MUGAMBI

FILED IN DISTRICT COURT OKLAHOMA COUNTY

County:OKLAHOMA

DOB:3-11-84 SS#:448217837

Arrest Date: 9-26-14

Case #:<u>14-76859</u> Related Case #:<u>N/A</u>

Coso #NIA

SEP 29 2014

TIM RHODES

Offense (Warrantless arrest for State Felony or misdemeanor charge) Terrorism 21-1268.2

Synopsis of arrest to include all elements of the charged crime: On 9-19-14 I was assigned a follow up investigation of a threatening an act of violence report made on 9-16-14 by the victim. The victim reported JACOB MURIITHI had told her he was part of ISIS and he was going to cut off her head. This occurred at the Bellevue Nursing Home located at 6500 N. Portland Avenue in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County, State of Oklahoma.

On 9-23-14 this detective called and spoke to the victim via phone. She stated she had never worked with JACOB before because she normally works during the week and JACOB works weekends. She was working an extra shift over the weekend. She told me JACOB had approached her and asked her about a necklace pendant she was wearing and asked if she was Jewish. She told him no and JACOB told her she was wearing the Star of David, a Jewish symbol. JACOB told the victim that he was Muslim and he "represented" ISIS and that ISIS kills Christians. The victim said she did not know what ISIS was and she asked JACOB why they kill Christians and JACOB said "that is just what we do." The victim said JACOB asked her what time she got off work and she replied by asking him in a joking manner if he was going to kill her. JACOB told the victim yes, he was going to cut her head off. The victim asked JACOB what he was going to cut her head off with and he said "a blade" then told her after he did it he was going to post it on Facebook. The victim said JACOB was serious when speaking and never made any statements that he was joking or playing around.

The victim said as she was leaving work and was turning in her keys when JACOB asked her why she was leaving. She told him she had been relieved for the evening by her supervisor then asked JACOB if he had a guillotine waiting on her. JACOB told her no, he was going to use "a blade."

On 9-26-14 JACOB was arrested on a warrant for Threatening an Act of Violence for the above statements he made. This detective interviewed JACOB at OCPD Homicide interview room #1. I read JACOB his Miranda Rights and he understood them and agreed to speak to me. During the course of the interview JACOB confirmed he did in fact tell the victim he was a member of ISIS. JACOB confirmed he told the victim he was going to cut her head off. JACOB denied to me that he was a member of ISIS and that he was Muslim. During the interview JACOB asked me if he would still be able to travel to Kenya (his place of birth) with his family in the near future. I told him I was unable to answer that question for him.

On 9-26-14 I staffed this case with Oklahoma County DA David Prater who accepted the above charge against JACOB MURIITHI.

I swear the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Officer: PWIIght Commission #: 1558
State of Oklahoma)
) SS.
County of Oklahoma)
Subscribed and sworn to me this <u>A</u> day of <u>KKMARE 120 14</u> . 12.21.14 10010510 JPusate Activity
Mu Commission Francisco Estimation State
I have reviewed the above information and believe theme cessare elements exist for an arrest based on probable cause. Supervisor: 0394

This court having conducted a probable cause determination for the above named person's arrest without a warrant finds:

Probable cause for the person's arrest existed at the time of the arrest. Arraignment before a Magistrate is ordered

Probable cause for the person's arrest did NOT exist at the time of the arrest. The person is ordered released from custody immediately.

at (0: 9 Done this 20/ day of ge of the District